

No. 281141

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN THE MATTER OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE RIGHTS TO
THE USE OF THE SURFACE WATERS OF THE YAKIMA RIVER
DRAINAGE BASIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 90.09, REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JAMES J. ACQUAVELLA; UNITED STATES; YAKAMA NATION;
AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT; JOHN COX DITCH
COMPANY; LA SALLE HIGH SCHOOL; DONALD AND SYLVIA
BRULE; JEROME DARNIL; AND ALBERT LANTRIP,

Defendants/Appellants.

**CROSS-APPELLANT RESPONSE BRIEF
OF THE UNITED STATES**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN L. SMELTZER
PATRICK BARRY
THOMAS W. SWEGLE, WSBA No. 15667
KATHERINE J. BARTON
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, DC 20026
202-353-7712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY THE UNITED STATES AS RESPONDENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. The Trial Court Proceedings.....	9
1. The 2002 Report.....	9
2. The 2008 Supplemental Report and 2009 Memorandum Opinion Exceptions.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The trial court correctly denied claims for “junior” irrigation rights on land not confirmed a right in the <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree.....	17
A. <i>Ahtanum</i> determined individual northside irrigation water rights and constituted a determination of the entire use of northside irrigation water as of 1908.....	19
B. Assuming the trial court correctly held that the <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree recognized any “junior” rights to “excess” water, the trial court correctly held that such recognition extended only to land confirmed a water right in the Decree.....	23

C.	If this Court determines that the trial court erred in denying “junior” rights for lands not water-righted in <i>Ahtanum</i> , it should recognize that the trial court has discretion on remand to limit or deny such rights to the extent that their exercise would prejudice the rights of reservation water users.	24
II.	The <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree plainly precludes all northside claimants from asserting claims for irrigation water rights after July 10.	27
III.	The trial court properly limited John Cox’s “junior” right to “excess” water to a 45-day period of use ending May 15.	30
IV.	The trial court properly denied claims of the Brules, La Salle High School, and Hull Ranches for lack of confirmed water rights in the <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree.	33
A.	The Brules.	33
B.	La Salle High School.	36
C.	Hull Ranches.	37
V.	This Court should decline to review issues AID raises for the first time on appeal regarding water rights of (1) Richardson, Splawn, and Lynde; and (2) the Chancery.	38
	CONCLUSION.	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>In re Water Rights in Ahtanum Creek, Yakima County</i> , 139 Wash. 84, 245 P. 758 (1926).....	7,8
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	37
<i>Benton v. Cox</i> , 17 Wn. 277, 49 P. 495 (1897).	8
<i>Bloomquist v. Buffelen Mfg. Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 828, 289 P.2d 1041 (1955).	40
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).	33
<i>Ecology v. Acquavella (Acquavella III)</i> , 131 Wn.2d 746, 935 P.2d 595 (1997).	28
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	18
<i>G.C. and K.B. Investments, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 326 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2003).	38
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 403 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2005).	18
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 720, 864 P.2d 417 (1993).....	18
<i>McComb v. Row River Lumber Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1949).	37
<i>McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).	18

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	18
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).	40
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).	34
<i>Sun-Maid Raisin Growers of California v. California</i> 73 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1959).	37
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1984).	37
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District (Ahtanum I)</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956).	20
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District (Ahtanum II)</i> , 330 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1964).	1,9-11,13-16,20, 22-25,27,28,38
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</i> , 338 F.2d 307 (9th Cir. 1964).	29

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(a)(1).	36
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(c).....	36
